## [Kellogg, Israel A.]

## I. A. KELLOGG, ILL LONG TIME, DIES Had Been Unable to Work for Four Years CARRIAGE AND GEAR OFFICER He Was Born in Copenhagen and His First Employment Here Was in the Belknap and Phelps Store

The funeral of I. A. Kellogg, aged 64 years, who died at 1 Wednesday afternoon at his home, 101 South Massey street, will be held at 2:30 p. m. Friday, privately, from his late home. Rev. Harry Westbrook Reed, D.D., pastor of All Souls' Universalist church, will officiate. Interment will be made in the family plot in Brookside cemetery. The following nephews of Mr. Kellogg will act as pall-bearers: Harry McDougall, Newark, N. J.; Clare Burns, Evans Mills; Alfred Burns and Clare Austin, Copenhagen.

Mr. Kellogg had been in failing health from a complication of diseases, including liver ailments, for the past four years, and during that time was unable to engage in active occupation. His condition had been critical during the past six weeks, but only since a week ago was it definitely known that he would not live.

He was born Dec. 11, 1863 in Copenhagen, son of the late Alfred H. and Mary M. Bartlett Kellogg. He spent his early life in Copenhagen, and was educated there, coming to this city when about 30 years old. He had since always made his home here. He was employed as clerk in the hardware store of Belknap & Phelps, when a young man, the store being located where the hardware store of W. W. Conde Co. is now situated.

Later he was employed as bookkeeper by the Union Carriage & Gear Co., and was in the employ of the corporation for nearly 26 years. He became assistant secretary and treasurer, and upon the death of Charles Brown, he succeeded him in the capacity of secretary and treasurer. The offices of the company are located in Newell street. Four years ago, Mr. Kellogg was forced to give up active occupation, because of failing health. The company now is closing up its affairs, having recently failed.

Mr. Kellogg was a staunch and lifelong Democrat and prominent here in his party. He served as alderman two terms, prior to 1902. He was a member of Watertown Lodge, B.P.O.E., and one of the local Courts of Foresters.

He was married 40 years ago to Miss Mabel Overton of Adams, who survives him, with one daughter, Miss Angie Kellogg, a member of the faculty of Bryn Mawr; two sons, Charles A. Kellogg, a wholesale confectionery and candy merchant, of this city, and Alfred Hubbard Kellogg, who recently graduated from Harvard, and who is now in training in the Officers' Reserve Corps at Plattsburg. He also leaves two sisters, Mrs. Mary Boshart of this city, and Mrs. Henry Burns of Copenhagen.

Alfred H. Kellogg was granted leave of absence from the Plattsburg camp and arived [sic] this morning.

Mrs. Kellogg is superintendent of the city bureau of charities.

Daily Times, Watertown NY, Thu. 5 Jul 1917